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Appendix K 

Proposed Drainage Strategy 
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EXISTING PIPED OUTFALL FROM ADJACENT
PROPERTY TO DITCH TO BE PICKED UP VIA NEW
MANHOLE. NEW SW CULVERT TO BE PROVIDED
TO DIVERT/ MAINTAIN FLOW

FILTER DRAIN TO EDGE OF PROPOSED PRACTICE
NETS. STORAGE PROVIDED WITHIN SUB-BASE
BUILD-UP BELOW (MIN 250mm DEPTH) DRAINAGE
PROVISION IS INDICATIVE AND TBC PENDING
FIXED MASTERPLAN PROPOSALS.

PROPOSED PERMEABLE PAVEMENT OUTLET
CONSISTING OF 9No. PERMAVOID
RAINWATER DIFFUSER UNITS POSITIONED
WITHIN OPEN GRADED SUB-BASE

DETAILS OF FOUL WATER POP-UPS
AND RWP POSITIONS TO PAVILLION
TO BE CONFIRMED

EXISTING 450Ø CULVERT TO BE UPSIZED
TO 750Ø DIAMETER AS PART OF
FARINGTON ROAD HIGHWAY WORKS

VERTICAL PACKAGE PUMPING STATION BY ALL
PUMP SOLUTIONS OR EQUIVALENT APPROVED.
QMAX: 81.9 l/s. ALL DETAILS TO BE CONFIRMED
PENDING RECEIPT OF THIRD PARTY DESIGN AND
AGREEMENT IN PRINCIPLE TO PROPOSED SW
DISCHARGE RATE AND POINT OF CONNECTION

PROPOSED RISING MAIN TO DISCHARGE INTO
EXISTING MANHOLE. DETAILS TO BE
CONFIRMED PENDING SURVEY WORK ON SITE

PROPOSED MAINTENANCE ACCESS
ARRANGEMENTS FOR POND, HYDROBRAKE
AND PUMPING STATION TO BE CONFIRMED
AND AGREED

FLOW CONTROL CHAMBER WITH DISCHARGE
RESTRICTED TO 81.9 l/s (QBAR). BASED ON TOTAL
GREENFIELD AREA OF CIRCA 11.35ha

CAR PARK AREA TO COMPRISE PERMEABLE
SURFACING WITH ATTENUATION STORAGE
PROVIDED IN SUBBASE ACROSS ENTIRE
AREA (MIN. 630mm) CONSTRUCTION TO BE
CONFIRMED.

PROPOSED PERMEABLE PAVEMENT OUTLET
CONSISTING OF 5No. PERMAVOID RAINWATER
DIFFUSER UNITS POSITIONED WITHIN OPEN
GRADED SUB-BASE

PROPOSED PERMEABLE PAVEMENT OUTLET
CONSISTING OF 5No. PERMAVOID RAINWATER
DIFFUSER UNITS POSITIONED WITHIN OPEN
GRADED SUB-BASE WITH CONNECTION TO
DOWNSTREAM CATCHPIT MANHOLE

ALTHON RC10A HEADWALL
TO SUIT 450Ø PIPEWORK

ALTHON RC10A HEADWALL
TO SUIT 525Ø PIPEWORK

PROPOSED KLARGESTER BIOFICIENT 67H
COMMERCIAL SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT OR
EQUIVALENT APPROVED. SUBJECT TO FURTHER
DETAILED DESIGN AND COORDINATION PENDING
CONFIRMATION OF FOUL FLOW RATES AND
FURTHER STATUTORY AUTHORITY CONSULTATION
IL(in) 31.45, IL(out) 31.40, CL 32.50 - 32.80

TREATED FOUL WATER TO DISCHARGE INTO
PROPOSED SURFACE WATER SYSTEM SUBJECT TO
AGREEMENT WITH THE LLFA AND ENVIRONMENT
AGENCY. DETAILS TO BE CONFIRMED AND AGREED

PROPOSED FOUL VERTICAL PACKAGE PUMP
STATION BY ALL PUMP SOLUTIONS. TO LIFT FLOWS
UP TO TREATMENT PLANT. SIZE AND FLOW RATE
TO BE CONFIRMED PENDING DETAILED DESIGN &
COORDINATION

FILTER DRAIN AT EMBANKMENT
TOE WITH CONNECTION TO BELOW
GROUND DRAINAGE SYSTEM

INDICATIVE DRAINAGE PROVISION
TO PUBLIC REALM/ PAVILLION AREA
AT HIGH LEVEL. ALL DETAILS TO BE
CONFIRMED

EXISTING CULVERT TO BE RETAINED ALONG CURRENT
ALIGNMENT AND MANHOLES ADJUSTED TO SUIT NEW
COVER DEPTH. SUBJECT TO AGREEMENT WITH THE
LLFA AND HIGHWAYS ENGLAND.

NEW MANHOLE PROVIDED ALONG
EXISTING CULVERT TO FACILITATE
POTENTIAL FUTURE ACCESS

EXISTING MANHOLE COVER LEVEL TO
BE REDUCED TO A MINIMUM OF 300mm
BELOW CRICKET PITCH SURFACE

EXISTING LAND DRAINAGE DITCH TO BE
ABANDONED. TO BE MADE REDUNDANT AS A
RESULT OF THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

EXISTING LAND DRAINAGE DITCH TO BE
ABANDONED. TO BE MADE REDUNDANT AS A
RESULT OF THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

CULVERT TO DISCHARGE TO EXISTING DITCH.
SUBJECT TO AGREEMENT WITH THE LLFA &
LAND DRAINAGE CONSENT

PROPOSED SW ATTENUATION BASIN. POTENTIAL FOR PERMANENT
WATER LEVEL AND APPROPRIATE PLANTING TO PROVIDE BIODIVERSITY
AND WATER QUALITY ENHANCEMENTS TO BE DISCUSSED WITH THE
CLIENT AND LLFA.
VOLMAX: 1560m³, IL: 29.95m, TWL: 30.90m, 300mm FREEBOARD.
VOLUME BASED ON 3.72ha DRAINED IMPERMEABLE SITE AREA.
ADDITIONAL 500m³ EMERGENCY STORAGE PROVIDED UP TO
FREEBOARD LEVEL IN CASE OF PUMP FAILURE. BASED ON 125m³/ha OF
DRAINED IMPERMEABLE AREA.
ALL TO BE CONFIRMED PENDING FURTHER DETAILED DESIGN
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Proposed pathway from main road
- to provide pedestrian connection to
Lostock Hall railway station

Proposed groundkeepers compound area
for material storage (sand/soil/cuttings)

Proposed relocated PROW access point
to be accessed via timber stile in boundary fence
and to cross the ditch via a 3m long timber Kit
bridge ( thewoodenbridge.co.uk or similar approved)

Proposed
event/maintenance
secondary logistics
access. Existing hedge
to be cut back and field
gate installed

Existing PRoW bridge
link to be removed and
boundary closed at this
location.

Existing field entrance
to be closed and

infilled with hedge
planting to enclose
boundary here.

Bin Store

Proposed relocated PROW access point
to be accessed via metal kissing gate

Proposed relocated PROW access point
to be accessed via metal kissing gate

Proposed relocated PROW access point

Existing neighbouring
field use and character
to remain unchanged

Existing neighbouring
field use and character
to remain unchanged

Existing neighbouring
field use and character
to remain unchanged
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ALL OTHER RELEVANT ARCHITECTURAL AND
ENGINEERING DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
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4. UNDERGROUND SERVICES MAY BE PRESENT IN THE
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5. ALL LEVELS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE INDICATIVE
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AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE FOLLOWING DETAILED
DESIGN. THEY SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR
CONTRACTUAL OR COST COMMITMENT PURPOSES.
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ALL DRAINAGE INFORMATION ON THIS DRAWING IS SUBJECT TO
CHANGE AS THE SCHEME IS DEVELOPED AS THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION IS EITHER YET TO BE FINALISED OR DETERMINED.

· PLANNING CONSENT
· DEVELOPMENT FINISHED LEVELS
· EXISTING DRAINAGE ALIGNMENT & LEVELS
· RAINWATER PIPE POSITIONS & FLOW RATES
· SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE RATE & POINT OF CONNECTION
· VOLUMES & EXTENTS OF SURFACE WATER ATTENUATION
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ALIGNMENT AND MANHOLES ADJUSTED TO SUIT NEW
COVER DEPTH. SUBJECT TO AGREEMENT WITH THE
LLFA AND HIGHWAYS ENGLAND.

DETAILS OF FOUL WATER POP-UPS
AND RWP POSITIONS TO PAVILLION
TO BE CONFIRMED

CAR PARK AREA TO COMPRISE PERMEABLE
SURFACING WITH ATTENUATION STORAGE
PROVIDED IN SUBBASE ACROSS ENTIRE
AREA (MIN. 630mm) CONSTRUCTION TO BE
CONFIRMED.

PROPOSED PERMEABLE PAVEMENT OUTLET
CONSISTING OF 5No. PERMAVOID RAINWATER
DIFFUSER UNITS POSITIONED WITHIN OPEN
GRADED SUB-BASE

PROPOSED PERMEABLE PAVEMENT OUTLET
CONSISTING OF 5No. PERMAVOID RAINWATER
DIFFUSER UNITS POSITIONED WITHIN OPEN
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FILTER DRAIN AT EMBANKMENT
TOE WITH CONNECTION TO BELOW
GROUND DRAINAGE SYSTEM

INDICATIVE DRAINAGE PROVISION
TO PUBLIC REALM/ PAVILLION AREA
AT HIGH LEVEL. ALL DETAILS TO BE
CONFIRMED

FILTER DRAIN TO DISCHARGE INTO PROPOSED
PERMEABLE PAVEMENT VIA 5No. PERMAVOID
RAINWATER DIFFUSER UNITS POSITIONED
WITHIN OPEN GRADED SUB-BASE
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BE REDUCED TO A MINIMUM OF 300mm
BELOW CRICKET PITCH SURFACE

NEW MANHOLE PROVIDED ALONG
EXISTING CULVERT TO FACILITATE
POTENTIAL FUTURE ACCESS

EXISTING LAND DRAINAGE DITCH TO BE
ABANDONED. TO BE MADE REDUNDANT AS A
RESULT OF THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

EXISTING LAND DRAINAGE DITCH TO BE
ABANDONED. TO BE MADE REDUNDANT AS A
RESULT OF THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS

EXISTING LAND DRAINAGE DITCH/
ORDINARY WATERCOURSE ALONG
SITE BOUNDARY TO BE MAINTAINED

EXISTING MANHOLE TO BE REDUCED IN LEVEL AND
CAPPED OFF. NEW MANHOLE PROVIDED UPSTREAM
OUTSIDE OF PROPOSED SPECTATOR EMBANKMENT

DRAINAGE OF PRACTICE NETS TO BE
DESIGNED BY OTHERS.
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Proposed pathway from main road
- to provide pedestrian connection to
Lostock Hall railway station

Proposed groundkeepers compound area
for material storage (sand/soil/cuttings)

Proposed relocated PROW access point
to be accessed via timber stile in boundary fence
and to cross the ditch via a 3m long timber Kit
bridge ( thewoodenbridge.co.uk or similar approved)

Proposed
event/maintenance
secondary logistics
access. Existing hedge
to be cut back and field
gate installed

Existing PRoW bridge
link to be removed and
boundary closed at this
location.

Existing field entrance
to be closed and

infilled with hedge
planting to enclose
boundary here.

Bin Store

Proposed relocated PROW access point
to be accessed via metal kissing gate

Proposed relocated PROW access point
to be accessed via metal kissing gate

Proposed relocated PROW access point

Existing neighbouring
field use and character
to remain unchanged

Existing neighbouring
field use and character
to remain unchanged

Existing neighbouring
field use and character
to remain unchanged

P\R

P\W

P\R

P\R

P\R

P\W

P\R

CONC

I\R

I\R

W\M

P\W

C\B

BW

W\M

P\R

I\R

CON
C W

ALL
/I/R

P\R

P\R

P\W

P\R

P\R

P\R

P\R

P\W

P\R

CONC WALL

B\W

B\W

B\W

P\R

P\R

CW

P\R

P\R

P\R

BW

P\W

P\W

P\W

P\W

P\W P\W

P\W

P\W

P\R

STONE WALL

BW

CW/P/R

PANEL

B/W

GRAVEL

TARMAC

GRASS

TARMAC

GRASS

TAR
MAC

TARMAC

GRASS

TARMAC

TARMAC

GRASS

GRASS

PAVING

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

CONC

TARMAC

TARMACGRASS

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

GRAVEL

GRAVEL

GRASS

GRASS

TARMAC

TARMAC

TARMAC

CONC

P/W

P/W

P/R

P/R

P/W

GRAVEL

P/R

P/W

B/W

P/R

B/WP/R

C/B

TARMAC

C/B

C/B

C/B

C/B

C/B

C/B

C/B

C/BC/B

P/W

P/R

I/R

I/R

TARMAC

B/W

CONC PANEL

BW

BW

GRASS

PAVIORS

PAVIORS

PAVIORS

PAVIORSCONC

COBBLES

CONC

SW

GRAVEL

DRAINAGE CHANNEL

DRA
INAG

E CH
ANE

L

P/W

P/W

12/04/21

P/W

P/W

I/R

P/W

P/W

P/R

P/W

P/W

P/W

32.54

32.98

32.90

33.44

33.47

33.65

33.44

33.33

32.36

32.69

31.47

31.70

31.81

31.92

32.42

32.57

32.28

32.23

32.10

32.77

33.41

33.49

32.65

32.85

33.64

34.10

34.61

34.53

34.72

34.80

34.93

34.86

34.94

34.99

34.7234.34

34.11

33.65

33.89

33.91

34.08 34.38

34.99

35.46

35.41

35.86

35.76

35.39

35.32

35.15

35.11

34.8834.49

33.97

33.86

33.51

33.58

33.72

33.92

34.04

34.09

34.01

33.45

33.56

33.38

33.24

33.77

34.14

34.49

34.71

35.22

34.91

35.15

35.13

34.27

34.93

34.70

34.49

34.49

34.14

34.54

34.45

34.53

33.55

34.12

34.11

34.49

35.02

35.26

34.94

34.36

34.22

33.57

33.36

34.28

33.73

33.39

33.19

33.35

33.36

33.32

33.86

33.12

33.10

33.18

34.35

34.55

35.05

35.83

36.40

35.67

36.87

37.16

36.28

35.31

35.07

34.66

34.59

34.55

35.23

35.74

35.78

35.31

34.85

34.60

34.40

33.61

34.72

35.47

36.15

36.44

36.95

37.09

36.94

37.75

38.22

38.54

38.97

38.22

37.71

37.62

37.52

37.39

37.13

36.77

36.94

37.43

37.50

37.81

36.97

37.20

37.11

36.49

36.32

35.94

35.77

35.89

35.99

36.55

36.12

34.93

35.24

34.95

35.01

34.68

34.3134.22

34.02

34.12

34.28

34.42

34.75

35.21

35.35

35.40

35.14

35.11

33.85

33.79

33.24

33.00

32.73

32.77

32.79

32.97

33.01

33.12

31.57

31.5
8

31.60

31.62

31.55

31.63

31.85

32.01

32.61

32.56

33.27

33.70

33.96

33.96

33.67

33.13

34.19

34.19

34.34

34.61

34.17

34.46

34.99

34.90

33.94

33.18

32.61

32.40

32.28

32.11

32.09

32.11

32.69

36.19

36.75

37.59

37.71

37.84

37.7737.77

37.44

37.05

36.77

36.69

37.04

37.32

37.33

36.98

36.81

36.55

35.98

36.11

36.15

36.22

36.21

35.47

35.38

35.27

35.17

35.05

34.93

34.79

34.72

34.67

34.63

34.58

34.56

34.55

34.53

34.52

34.52

34.49

34.46

34.41

34.3
8

34.35

34.30

34.3
2

34.25

34.20

34.2
1

34.24

34.3
3

34.4
3

34.4
9

34.5
4

34.5
7

34.5
8

34.6
1

34.6
5

34.74

34.8
5

34.94
34.9

5

34.9
7

35.0
0

35.0
3

35.0
7

35.1
1

35.1
7

35.2
2

35.3
0

35.3
8

35.5
1

35.6
3

35.74
35.8

7

36.0
0

36.1
2

36.2
4

36.3
1

36.3
8

36.4
4

36.5
1

36.5
7

36.5
9

36.6
6

36.7
2

36.7
4

36.8
1

36.80

36.77
36.75

36.77

36.76 36.77 36.7
9

36.83

36.99
37.01

37.15
37.34

37.61
37.83

38.0
3

38.1
8

38.2
9

38.3
5

38.3
5

38.3
8

38.4
4

38.4
5

38.5
2

38.5
7

38.6
2

38.7
0

38.7
6

38.85
39.0

0

36.86

37.05
37.10

37.21
37.49

37.71
37.94

38.1
7

38.2
5

38.3
6

38.4
3

38.3
8

38.3
9

38.4
6

38.4
7

38.6
0

38.6
6

38.7
3

38.7
9

38.8
6

38.9
5

39.0
7

35.54

35.47

35.36

35.25

35.15

35.02

34.89

34.81

34.77

34.7
2

34.67

34.6
5

34.55

34.62

34.62

34.59

34.57

34.5
3

34.48

34.4
5

34.34

34.29
34.3

9

34.3
4

34.3
0

34.3
0

34.3
4

34.4
0

34.5
2

34.5
8

34.6
2

34.6
4

34.6
6

34.6
7

34.73

34.8
2

34.9
3

35.0
3

34.9
5

34.9
9

35.0
1

35.11
35.1

4

35.2
0

35.2
5

35.3
0

35.3
8

35.4
7

35.5
9

35.7
0

35.8
3

35.9
4

36.0
8

36.2
0

36.30
36.3

7

36.4
4

36.5
3

36.5
8

36.6
4

36.6
7

36.7
2

36.7
9

36.8
3

36.8
6

36.86

36.80 36.82

36.90

36.86

36.86

36.84

35.64

35.55

35.43

35.35

35.24

35.08

34.99

34.93

34.86

34.81

34.76

34.74

34.71

34.70

34.69

34.67

34.61

34.5
8

34.52

34.4
9

34.4
5

34.42

34.4
3

34.4
3

34.53

34.5
8

34.6
6

34.70

34.7
1

34.7
1

34.7
2

34.75

34.8
2

34.8
8

34.9
7

35.0
3

35.1
0

35.1
6

35.1
9

35.2
4

35.3
0

35.3
5

35.4
3

35.5
5

35.64

35.7
5

35.87
36.0

1

36.1
6

36.25

36.3
5

36.4
1

36.4
3

36.4
6

36.5
7

36.6
0

36.6
9

36.6
9

36.75

36.83
36.85

36.91

36.87

36.9
9

37.1
0

37.1
6

37.25
37.54

37.70

37.9
5

38.12

38.2
7

38.4
0

38.4
0

38.4
4

35.60

35.55

35.40

35.30

BT

LP

EIC

EIC

35.47

35.42

G

35.24

WST

LP

G34.65

EIC

EIC

34.77

34.67

MH

CL34.72

EIC34.70

NPLP

TL

PT

EIC

34.70

G34.52 34.56 34.63

34.63 34.72

EIC34.58

TL

G34.41

LP

EIC34.51

PT

PT

34.30 34.4
0

34.4134.50

EIC34.43

G34.22

MH

CL34.36

LPG

34.24

G0.6

WST

NP

BT

G

34.57

LP

WST

LP

LP

MHCL35.52

G

35.38

LP

LP

MHCL36.42

LP

G36.69

LP

SP

36.79

SP

LP

LP

38.5
7

38.6
6

38.7
2

38.58

38.4
4

38.36

38.2
9

38.39

38.34

38.25

38.39

38.43

38.54

BS

NP

TP

G38.54

TP

SP

BT

G36.69

LP

SP

G35.38

BT

EIC35.13

G34.75

SPSPSP

EIC

EIC

34.72

34.67

BT

G
G

34.54

34.49

MHCL34.67

LP

G

G

34.41

34.30

EIC

34.36

G34.28TL

EIC

EIC

34.36

34.45

LP

34.27

34.46

34.45

34.35
34.33

TLEIC

34.42NP

G34.19

MH

CL34.29

G34.12

LP

EIC

34.35

TL

EIC

EIC

EIC

34.21

34.18

34.17

G

33.95

TL

MHCL34.10

34.0
233.97

34.0
0

34.1
5

PT33.74 33.75 33.83 33.90 33.98

34.0
7

34.22 34.15

34.19

34.22

34.28

34.32

34.34

34.39

34.40

34.48

34.47

34.44

34.49

34.55

34.56

34.64
34.67

34.69

34.7
0

34.7
3

34.6
7

34.5
7

34.5
2

34.4
8

34.4
6

34.46

34.46

34.51

34.53

34.5
9

34.62
34.68

34.6
9

34.74
34.76

34.7834.75

34.71

34.63

34.56

34.55

34.51

34.47

34.4534.40

34.43

34.47 34.48

34.54
34.58

34.60

34.59

34.62

34.62
34.64

34.64
34.66

34.67
34.67 34.61

34.65

34.6
1

34.57

34.54

34.5
5

34.5
7

34.6
0

34.6
4

34.6
8

34.6
2

34.69
34.8

2

34.8
5

34.8
7

34.91

34.8534.81

34.75

34.70

34.66

34.64

34.58

34.55

34.52

34.5
3

34.59

34.51

34.63

34.69

34.69
34.71

34.71

34.72

34.73

34.75

34.77
34.78

34.77 34.7
3

TB

34.67

34.69

34.64

34.6234.69

MH

CL34.72

EIC

EIC

34.73

34.67

TL

EIC

EIC

34.78

34.76 CB

CBCB

34.81
34.72

34.81

EIC

34.75

TL
34.73

34.7
5

34.64

34.77

34.84

34.84

34.83

34.79

34.76

34.7434.70

34.53

34.58

34.61 34.62

34.62 34.66

34.71

34.77

34.79

34.78 34.8334.84 TL

EIC

EIC

EIC

34.82

34.77

34.82

SP

SP

LP

PT

TL

EIC

34.60

34.63

34.70

34.69

34.67

34.6
4

34.7134.80

34.78

34.75 34.73

EIC

PT

TL

TL

TL

G34.72

TB

EIC

EIC

34.72

34.62

34.65

34.70

34.82

34.72

34.73
34.80

35.63

35.48

35.37

35.24

35.14

35.05

35.00

34.92

34.85

34.80

34.7834.75

34.7534.7334.74

34.7134.7034.71

34.7
2

34.77

34.83

34.83

34.85

34.8534.84

34.8634.8
4

34.84

34.82
34.83

34.83

34.88

34.90

34.97

35.06

35.18

35.31

35.41

35.54

35.59

35.65

35.73 35.81

35.73

35.59

35.47

35.35

35.23

35.15

35.08

35.02

34.95

34.90

34.88

34.8534.8434.73

34.7434.8234.81

34.80

34.8
2

34.86

34.92

34.93

34.94

34.95

34.95

34.94 34.94

34.85

34.83

34.92

34.92

34.96

35.00

35.06

35.16

35.28

35.40

35.52

35.60

35.69

35.75

35.83

35.91

35.77

35.71

35.56

35.48

35.38

35.28

35.16

35.07

34.98

34.90

34.97

34.91

34.89 34.91

34.95

35.01

35.10

35.19

35.28

35.39

35.51

35.63

35.69

35.74

35.84

35.41

35.30

35.26

35.20

35.09

34.88

34.99

ICCL34.98

G34.90

EIC

34.96

MH

CL34.95

EIC

EIC

34.95

35.00

G34.81TL

TL

EIC34.85 35.02

34.99

34.82 34.84

34.74
34.91

34.97
34.9

9

35.02

35.02

34.84
34.99

34.98

34.97

35.01

35.02

35.03
35.0

1
34.99

34.9
2

34.74TL

EIC34.88SP

SP

EIC34.88

TL

PTTL

EIC

EIC

34.97

34.12

G

33.79

EIC

33.87 LP

G33.61

MHCL33.85

EIC EIC33.89 33.88

G33.83

EIC

33.90

TL

33.9
2

33.92

33.8
8

33.9
4

TL

G

33.92 LP
EIC

34.00

G

34.17

34.37

34.3
5

34.42

34.3
9

EIC34.29

34.1
0

34.1
2

34.22

34.2
0

34.31 34.43

G34.45

G0.4

LP

34.5
3

34.55

34.5
6

34.51

G0.4

NP

MHCL34.52

G

EIC

EIC

34.52

34.64

G

34.53

TL

34.55
34.68

34.56

34.52
34.50

34.66 34.68

34.51
34.50

34.61

34.67

34.62 34.64

PT

EIC

34.67

34.58

34.65

34.58

34.57

G0.5

34.71

34.71

WST WST

LP

34.12

34.15

34.17

34.1934.21

34.23

34.20

34.20

34.19

34.17

34.14

34.13

34.09

34.08

34.03

33.98

34.01

34.01

34.07

34.07 34.05

34.01

33.92

33.93

33.97 34.01 34.03

34.13

34.28

34.2834.29

34.2934.31

34.31

34.30

34.2934.25

34.22

34.12

34.08

34.16

34.14

34.08

34.12

34.11

34.1634.15 34.15

34.07

34.03

34.03

34.06

34.10 34.12

TL

TL

ICCL34.24

34.1
3

34.30

34.3234.3334.3434.35

TL RS RS

IC

CL34.30

LP

34.23

34.12

MHCL34.24

34.18

34.20

PT
IC

IC

CL34.15

CL34.15

34.2
1 34.20 34.18

ICIC

IC

CL34.18

CL34.17CB

CB CB

IC

CL34.23 TL

ICCL34.11

34.07

34.2434.2134.1934.20

34.19

34.17

34.12

TB

G

33.98

34.02

34.12

34.19

33.7
5

33.77 33.78

33.8433.78
33.8

5

33.87 33.92

33.9333.87

ICCL33.93 G

PTTL

33.84

33.86

33.79

33.8
4

33.8
4

33.84 33.8233.90

33.94

33.93

33.89
33.9

2
33.9

4

33.93

PT

IC

CL33.94

TL

33.83

IC

CL33.84

33.75

33.7
8

33.7
4

33.73

33.71

33.67

33.62
33.61

33.6
3

33.64
33.6

4

33.6
6

33.68

33.82

33.8
4

33.83

33.81

33.78

33.75

33.72

33.73
33.73

33.74
33.74

33.73
33.7

5

TL

IC

IC

IC

CL33.81

CL33.79

CL33.73

PT

TL

IC

CL33.73G33.60

TB

G

G

G

33.57

33.41

33.79

32.09 32.11

32.14

32.16

32.19

32.19

32.23

32.27

32.25

32.34

32.38

32.41

32.45

32.56

32.62

32.68

32.71

32.74

32.80

32.86

32.90

32.95

33.03

33.07

33.09

33.14

33.16

33.22

33.19

33.24

33.27

33.27

33.30

33.32 33.35

33.42

33.45

33.46

33.49

33.42

33.45

33.47

33.45

33.4
6

33.44

33.51

33.5
6

33.61
33.5

6

33.6
1

33.66

33.73

33.78

33.92

34.07

G

G

G

G

G

G

32.21

32.32

32.40

32.59

32.75

32.97

32.68

32.61

32.57

32.51

32.47

32.39

32.36

32.28

32.25

32.22

32.20

32.16 32.18

32.13

32.19 32.30

32.28

32.28

32.28

32.29

32.32

32.31

32.37

32.39

32.45

32.51

32.56

32.62

32.72

32.76

32.81

32.85

32.90

32.99

33.02

33.09

33.13

33.13

33.20

33.25

33.28

33.32 33.24

33.24

33.28

33.37

33.43

33.45

33.45

33.53

33.54

33.54

33.55

33.56

33.5
3

33.56

33.57

33.57

33.54

33.5
8

33.64
33.5

6
33.59

33.7
1

33.74

33.80

33.92

34.01

34.18

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

G

32.18

32.18

32.34

32.42

32.68

32.76

32.98

33.08

33.30

33.36

33.43

33.78

33.81

33.86

33.93

34.14

34.16
34.22

34.22
34.19

34.18

34.19

34.2
0

34.22

34.22

34.20

34.15

34.10

34.0333.9833.9233.8833.81

33.79

33.74

33.72 33.73

33.78

33.85

33.87

33.91

33.94

33.98

34.01

34.02

34.0834.24 34.27

34.33

34.33

34.28

34.30

34.28
34.32

34.3334.34

34.29

34.14

34.19

34.12

34.07

34.0133.9533.9033.8733.84

33.80

33.82

33.87

33.91

33.96

33.99

34.03

34.07

34.10
34.11

34.19 TLTL

ICCL34.24

LP

ICCL34.26

RS

RS

ICCL34.36

TL

34.2
8

34.3
8

34.3
8

34.29

34.15

34.15
34.2

6

34.35

34.2
6

34.23 34.28TL

IC

IC

CL34.21

CL34.14

TL

ICCL34.05

34.19

34.05

33.92IC

CL33.90

TB

32.6
0

32.60

32.64

32.6032.68 32.7
0

32.70

32.71 RS

TB

G

G

G

G

32.50

32.65

32.80

32.98

32.95

32.99

33.03

33.04

33.11

33.14

33.18

33.18

33.22

33.22

33.24 33.25

33.24

33.28

33.34

33.41

33.49 33.59

33.75

33.83

33.88

33.94 33.97

34.03

34.07

34.11

34.16

34.18

34.21

34.23
34.23

34.24

34.26

34.27

34.28

34.30

34.38

34.4134.42

34.48
34.53

34.5
4

34.6
0

34.6
2

34.6
6

34.7
0

34.7
1

34.8
5

34.9
2

35.0
3

35.1
1

35.2
1

35.3
0

35.4
1

35.41
35.5

1

35.52
35.6

0

35.7
4

35.8
7

35.9
8

36.08
36.2

0

36.2
9

36.3
5

36.4
1

36.50

36.5
7

36.6
1

36.6
5

36.7
1

36.74
36.74

36.81
36.92

37.11
37.35

37.61
37.78

37.99

38.1
3

38.2
3

38.3
1

38.3
8

38.4
7

38.5
3

38.6
0

38.6
5

38.7
0

38.8
1

38.8
3

38.9
0

38.9
0

38.9
3

38.9
9

G

G

G

G

33.53

33.27

33.21

33.10

33.03

33.07

33.14

33.16

33.20

33.23

33.28

33.28

33.3433.23

33.24 33.36

33.36

33.38

33.45

33.51 33.59

33.70 33.82 33.93

33.96

33.92 34.05

34.12

34.15

34.18

34.21

34.25

34.28

34.30

34.22

34.22

34.33

34.35

34.36

34.39

34.45

34.50

34.42
34.48

34.53

34.6
9

34.6
2

34.6
6

34.7
0

34.7
8

34.9
5

35.01
35.1

1

35.2
0

35.3
0

35.4
0

35.5
0

35.4
4

35.5
5

35.6
4

35.7
1

35.8
3

35.9
5

36.0
8

36.1
8

36.2
9

36.4
0

36.4
5

36.5
2

36.5
9

36.6
4

36.6
8

36.7
4

36.7
8

36.81
36.73

36.80
37.02

37.24
37.47

37.69
37.89

38.08

38.2
3

38.3
1

38.4
0

38.4
7

38.62
38.6

6

38.7
0

38.7
4

38.8
3

38.8
8

38.9
3

38.9
9

38.9
1

38.9
5

39.0
9

KO

32.95

32.91

32.91

33.04

G

G

G

32.82

32.68

32.56

32.50

32.54

32.47

32.51 32.55

32.55

32.58

32.66

32.57 32.52

32.61

32.64TB

TB RS

G

G

32.42

32.26

MHCL32.22

G

G

G

32.27

32.28

32.33

MH

CL32.84

SP

LP

32.76

32.67

32.66

32.56

32.47

32.41

32.43

32.36

32.35

32.26

PT

SP

SP

LP

MKR

FH

MH

CL32.36

LP

SPSP

MH

CL32.90

32.91

32.90

32.95

33.10

33.16

33.20

33.24

33.32

33.30

33.34

33.33

33.39 33.36

33.43

33.41

33.48

33.52 33.59

33.64 33.72

LP

LP

MH

CL33.44

BT

33.98

34.0
0

33.99

33.98

33.92

33.93 34.02

34.16

34.30

34.43

34.54

34.61

34.6
9

34.6
8

34.58

34.45

34.34

34.21

34.14

34.08

34.02

33.99

33.92

33.95

34.05

34.07

34.09

34.09

34.07

34.05

34.02 34.12 34.26

34.40

34.53

34.64

34.71

34.79

34.77

34.68

34.55

34.43

34.30

34.2434.17

34.13

34.08

34.00

SP

SP

RS
RS

RS

RS

RS

ICCL34.24

TL

G33.98

IC

IC

CL34.27

CL34.07

MHCL34.25

SP

SP

G33.90

RS RS

RS RS RS

TL

ICCL34.3234.3134.2334.22

34.30

TL

IC

CL34.38

34.3834.3934.33

34.33 34.37 34.36

34.58

34.65

34.58

34.61

34.75

34.88

34.86

34.86

34.86

34.6
2

IC

CL34.63

34.65

34.84

34.8
9

34.8
8

34.84

34.70

34.64

34.66

34.5834.41

G34.32

ICCL34.55

SP

SP

RS

RS

RS

RS

RS

IC

CL34.80

TL

G

34.67

IC

CL34.74

TL

G

34.46

IC

CL34.56

34.58

34.3734.32

34.40

34.55

SP

SPMHCL34.31

G34.12

RSRSRS

RSRSICCL34.35

TL

34.2534.2434.19

34.13

34.14

34.09

34.06

34.10

34.10

34.20

34.17

34.18 34.32 34.32 34.27 34.26

ICCL34.19

TL

G

33.93

ICIC

CL34.09CL34.03

33.98

33.82

33.70

33.67

33.67

33.75

33.85 33.87

33.95

34.12

34.33 34.35

34.46

34.49

34.55 34.54 34.56

34.61

34.64

34.71

34.84

34.91

34.98

35.09

35.10

35.15
35.1

9BT

ICCL35.16LP

BT

IC

CL35.23

34.16

33.96

33.84

33.76

33.78

33.85

33.93 33.85

34.04

34.21

34.4334.37

34.46

34.57 34.61 34.63

34.65

34.71

34.75

34.82

34.91

34.99

35.06

35.20

35.1
2

35.1
6

35.1
8

34.15

33.92

33.82

33.79

33.87

33.84

33.93

34.02

34.15

34.29

34.4
5 34.60

34.49 34.50

34.54 34.58 34.56

34.56

CB34.58

34.56

34.55

34.57

BOLBOL

34.3
0

34.1734.15 34.12

34.15

34.24

34.4
4

34.5
2

34.2
2

34.1
2

34.08
34.3

6
34.2

2

BOL34.0634.06

34.12
34.2

4

34.2
1

34.0
3

34.01

34.05
34.1

1

34.3
1

34.62

34.5834.5834.52

34.53 34.58 34.58

34.62

34.68

34.86

35.04 35.14

35.03

34.68

34.51

34.5434.5034.43

34.34

34.26

34.17

34.05 34.04

34.17

34.26

34.34

34.42 34.50 34.54

35.32

35.59

35.73

35.72

35.90

35.95

35.90

35.99

35.99

36.04

36.09

36.22 36.29

36.29

36.35

36.47
36.36

35.92

35.97

36.14

36.00

OP

225ØIL35.52 PT

PT36.02

OP

225Ø

OP

225ØOP225Ø

IL35.22

IL34.87

IL34.83 35.04

35.18

35.14

35.36

35.27

35.03

35.08

34.67

34.71

34.66

34.61

34.69

34.75

34.81

34.96

OP

225ØIL34.59

35.69

35.76

35.87

35.91

36.00

35.96

36.07

36.18

36.20

36.26

36.27

36.27

36.17

36.09

35.97

36.03

35.86

35.80

35.74

35.67

35.51

35.48

35.57

35.5535.53

35.64
35.42

35.58

35.56

35.5
5

35.55

35.53

35.58

35.64

35.65

35.55

35.55

G1.0

35.70

35.82

35.89

35.93

36.03

36.03

36.12

36.24

36.30

36.34

36.41

36.35

36.45

36.69

36.59

36.50

36.54

36.61 36.73 36.80

36.54

36.44

36.35

36.35

36.29

36.29

36.36

36.30

36.39 36.47

36.38

OP225Ø

OP

225Ø

IL35.15

IL35.51

34.99 35.05

35.21

35.42

35.40

35.33

35.38

35.33

35.19

35.86

35.84

35.33

35.36

35.51

35.56

35.70

35.59

35.96

35.61

35.51

35.56

35.31

35.29

35.80

36.02

35.87

35.80

35.84

35.89

35.87

35.86

35.82

35.85

35.89

36.06

35.72

35.92

36.1
0

36.07

35.5
8

35.54

35.63

35.73

36.16

36.41

36.63

36.75

36.95

36.89

36.70

37.4
9

37.3
6

37.4
8

37.3
6

37.2
7

37.1
7

36.91 37.01 37.24 37.14 37.07
37.35

37.52
37.69

37.6
7

37.7
3

37.8
1

37.71

37.8
8

37.9
4

37.97

38.01

38.30

38.18

38.21

38.38

38.37

38.6
1

38.2
3

38.0
2

38.0
7

38.18

38.0
4

37.7
3

37.6
9

38.0
7

38.0
2

37.8
0

37.4
6

37.4
0

37.31

36.8
7

36.64

36.40

36.2436.07

36.14

36.04

35.96

35.93

35.94

35.8835.87PT

PT

36.16

36.33

36.19

36.15

36.08

36.04

35.95

36.11

36.05

36.02

35.97

35.91

35.83

35.89

35.93

36.00

36.03

36.10

36.08

36.07

36.10

36.09

36.20

36.29

36.45

36.33

36.48

36.76

36.58

36.53

36.44

36.35

36.23

36.18

36.23

36.16

36.13

35.98

35.84

35.77

36.09

36.23

36.33

36.33

36.38

36.60

36.72

36.73

36.84

36.98

37.04

36.76

36.93

37.33

37.24

37.01

36.93

36.80

36.58

36.51

36.48

36.39

36.43

36.27

36.07

36.00

36.57

36.57

36.60

36.62

36.62

36.74

36.95

37.13

37.23

37.46

37.43

37.07

37.38

37.67

37.56

37.38

37.17

36.96

36.75

36.79

36.84

36.71

36.68

36.65

36.36

36.13

36.50

36.78

36.92

36.94

37.07

36.93

36.96

37.04

37.18

37.32

37.59

37.75

37.45

37.82

37.56

37.43

37.29

37.24

37.16

37.29

37.43

37.54

37.61

37.71

37.85

37.95

37.89

37.74

37.61

37.43

37.33

37.59

37.64

37.64

37.78

37.80

37.91

38.02

37.94

37.84

37.85

37.81

37.66

37.87

37.92

37.90

37.87

37.84

37.89

37.89

38.14

38.12

37.92

37.95

38.11

37.11

36.93

36.67

36.83

37.20 37.28

37.32

37.09

37.06

37.36

37.19

36.75

SP SP SP

35.33

35.23

35.20

35.18

35.21

35.34

35.54

35.68

35.66

35.73

35.81

35.83

36.04

36.10

35.96

35.83

35.63

35.57

35.48

35.39

35.29

35.13

35.17

35.16

35.20

35.34

35.25

35.37

35.42

35.37

35.37

35.32

35.31

35.37

35.53

35.71

35.82

36.01

35.9535.91

35.85

35.69

35.51

35.31

35.20

35.12

35.16

35.20

35.33

35.35

35.31

35.2435.21

35.08

35.05

34.99

34.95

34.87

34.88

35.06

35.23

35.55

35.82

35.97

35.9035.89

35.85

35.60

35.24

35.02

34.94

34.88

34.80

34.86

34.89

34.91

34.91

35.01

34.77

34.77

34.76

34.67

34.72

34.70

34.76

34.80

34.93

35.16

35.55

35.80

35.80

35.75

35.65

35.37

34.94

34.72

34.59

34.56

34.57

34.53

34.51

34.59

34.57

34.6034.41

34.37

34.38

34.37

34.43

34.46

34.47

34.58

34.77

35.09

35.46

35.68

35.74

35.72

35.52

35.23

34.91

34.63

34.50

34.39

34.42

34.39

34.29

34.29

34.32

34.23

34.21

34.19

34.25

34.19

34.26

34.30

34.36

34.46

34.72

35.01

35.44

35.67

35.61

35.43

35.27

34.92

34.59

34.41

34.29

34.22

34.15

34.06

34.13

34.16

34.14

BH34.14

34.15

34.13

34.09

34.02

34.16

34.19

34.31

34.38

34.63

34.97

35.30

35.42

35.59

35.25

35.05

34.74

34.48

34.39

34.27

34.20

34.18

34.07

34.05

34.07

34.03

34.02

34.04

34.03

34.02

34.04

34.10

34.21

34.35

34.52

34.80

35.04

35.22

BH35.09

35.07

35.06

34.84

34.56

34.33

34.23

34.11

34.06

34.04

34.03

34.09

34.11

34.17

34.09

34.03

33.94

34.03

34.19

34.28

34.38

34.51

34.86

34.15

33.94

33.88

33.90

33.97

33.97

33.95

33.81

33.87

35.1
0

35.05

34.98

34.89

34.82

34.39

34.50

34.34

34.28

33.89

33.8
9

33.86

33.99

33.9233.6633.96

33.8133.71

33.76

OP300Ø

IL32.73

32.77
33.01

33.08

33.19

33.20

33.34

33.40

33.92

33.67

33.53

33.48

33.42

33.43

33.25

33.18

33.12
32.95

32.77

35.21

35.05

35.25

35.25

35.37

35.51

35.46

35.54

35.41

35.34

35.28

35.23

35.21

35.28

35.42

35.46

35.58

35.5
0

35.6
7

35.7
1

35.7
4

35.9
4

35.8
5

36.0
2

36.11
36.1

5

36.3
9

36.2
8

36.2
4

36.38

36.15

36.20

36.08

35.97

35.86

35.85

35.85

35.84

35.67

35.52

35.60

35.69

35.50

35.5835.59

35.58

34.53 33.97

33.99
33.86

34.07

34.03

34.31

34.23

34.52

34.55

34.76

34.83

35.18

35.20

35.12

35.19

35.2
7

35.2
7

35.2
2

34.97

34.9
0

34.84

34.91

34.88

35.11

34.7
8

34.84

34.79

34.9
7

35.1
1

35.2
1

35.2
7

35.24

35.16

35.0
8

35.09

35.19

35.17

35.10

35.16

35.23

35.2
3

35.2
8

35.2
2

35.02
34.9434.98

34.88

34.98

34.74

34.94

34.7534.72

34.6
1

34.5
0

34.50

34.41

34.29

34.15

34.03

34.04

33.87

33.99

34.07

34.10

34.03

33.97

33.71

33.65

33.30

33.03

33.27

33.0
1

33.39

33.45

33.43

33.30

33.40

33.60

33.64

33.58

33.47
33.51

32.72

31.62
31.71

31.94

32.09

32.24

32.30

32.36

32.34

32.34

32.37

32.38

32.44

32.32

32.32

32.30

32.26

32.27

32.28

32.14

32.00

31.81
31.49

33.59

33.36

33.31

33.18

33.07

33.03

33.00

32.90

33.1033.1033.06

33.11
33.16

33.06
33.12

33.36

33.07

33.07

33.17

33.2
0

33.19 33.20

33.11 33.12

32.93

32.87

32.92

32.80

32.59

32.49

32.63

32.78

32.94

32.98

32.96

32.95

33.07

33.08

33.18

33.34

33.42

33.64

OP

150ØIL33.62

33.62 33.72

33.84 34.08

33.83

33.93

33.76

33.70

35.0834.84

34.69

34.64

34.56

34.33

34.20

34.06

33.9033.90

33.96

33.7734.1633.8133.72

33.71
33.6

7

33.70

33.64
33.80

33.90

33.94

33.9
7

33.8933.8033.5633.61

33.64

33.58

33.61

33.80

33.73

33.43

33.83

33.90

34.01

34.22

34.12

34.62

34.16

34.21

33.96

33.95

33.84

33.74

34.04 33.7
5

33.87

34.16

34.32

34.44

37.07

35.01

35.10

35.1
5

35.1
1

35.00

34.77

35.3
8 MHCL35.58

34.97

35.14
35.22

35.16 34.93

35.01

34.87

34.94

35.03

35.15

35.07

34.97

34.87

34.65

34.57

34.55

34.56 34.61 34.54

34.58

34.6
0

34.69

34.55

34.5534.58

35.11

35.32

35.31

35.32

35.28

35.31

35.42

35.04

35.11

35.20

35.35

35.16

34.92

34.79

34.86

34.76

35.01

35.08

35.05

34.69

34.83

35.20

35.26

35.18 35.19

34.94

35.33
37.95

35.92 36.05 35.78
35.58

35.91

36.13

36.36

36.57

36.84

36.99

35.05

34.85

34.91

35.20

35.45

35.01 34.90

35.48

35.15

35.82

35.83

34.92

35.29

EP

37.25

37.13

37.00

36.64

36.8136.66

36.55

36.41

36.52

36.43

36.18

36.16

36.1136.15

36.39
36.27

36.50

36.52

36.64

36.74

36.71

36.80

36.80

36.96

37.18

37.21

37.25

37.20

36.91

36.66
36.85

37.3
0

37.22

37.1137.02

37.06

37.0136.73

36.65

36.5936.33

TIE

PT

PT

34.96

35.10

PT35.09

35.30

35.2735.11

35.0535.0534.9934.8634.70

34.0334.2734.14

33.9
2

34.05
34.2

6

34.37

34.2733.9233.85

33.89

33.97
33.99

34.02
33.89

33.87
33.81

33.73

33.44
33.44

33.42

33.63

33.70

33.83

33.94

34.02

34.23

34.15

34.15

34.14

34.06

34.12

34.08

34.14

34.49

34.81

34.59
35.00

34.61

35.08

34.76

34.47

34.30

34.14

34.01

34.06

33.67

34.05

34.19

34.13

34.18

34.29

34.47

34.55

34.70

34.79

34.89

35.03

35.03

35.29

35.13

34.96

34.87

34.75

34.60

34.38

34.24

34.17

34.06

33.99

33.99

34.06

33.91

33.5733.68

33.96

34.03

33.98

33.92

33.89

34.08

34.13

34.31

34.55

34.71

34.82

34.93

35.04

35.06

34.98

35.00

34.96

34.93

34.79

34.74

34.62

34.41

34.17

33.95

33.93

33.85

33.96

33.92

33.98

33.99

33.75

33.57

33.93

33.98

33.92

34.00

33.90

33.94

33.90

34.03

34.30

34.52

34.65

34.74

34.79

34.85

34.87

34.81

34.68

34.69

34.55

34.51

34.34

34.12

33.93

33.86

33.88

33.82

33.99

33.96

33.92

33.86

33.33

33.01

33.48

33.67

33.81

33.85

33.73

33.75

33.75

33.78

33.96

34.14

34.35

34.33

34.52

34.50

34.55

34.38

34.30

34.31

34.18

34.11

33.97

33.82

33.78

33.69

33.76

33.69

33.90

33.84

33.70

33.47

32.86

32.87

33.54

33.76

33.82

33.83

33.74

33.73

33.66

33.76

33.78

33.86

34.01

34.07

34.15

34.18

34.1633.97

33.99

33.97

33.82

33.79

33.69

33.59

33.65

33.67

33.68

33.67

33.84

33.80

33.79

33.59

33.1233.21

33.53

33.69

33.67

33.73

33.56

33.55

33.54

33.60

33.54

33.67

33.59

33.69

33.84

33.91

33.89

33.91

33.95

33.84

33.70

33.59

33.60

33.46

33.46

33.40

33.38

33.41

33.53

33.56

33.57

33.46

33.28

33.17

33.14

33.42

33.48

33.56

33.59

33.40

33.34

33.34

33.43

33.38

33.46

33.50

33.56

33.69

33.85

34.04

33.50

33.53

33.34

33.39

33.34

33.24

33.26

33.36

33.41

33.39

33.41

33.31

33.00

32.75

33.11

33.37

33.45

33.54

33.64

33.06

33.65 33.76

33.93 34.04 34.11

34.14

34.21 34.30

34.41 34.58

34.96

34.9834.77

34.66

34.4534.3734.23

34.1234.09

33.9633.98

33.8133.66

33.67

33.61

33.82 33.96

33.97 34.07

34.10 34.17

34.20 34.42

34.52 34.68

34.80 34.88

34.70

35.00

34.9634.80

34.7334.54

34.5134.33

34.2634.20

34.0834.08

34.0633.89

33.76 34.06

34.24 34.24

34.25 34.27

34.35 34.36

34.58 34.64

34.78 34.84

34.96 35.16

34.83 35.05

35.44

36.1035.5634.83

34.87

35.3035.09

35.0234.94

34.8434.79

34.5734.49

34.4334.35

34.3134.38

34.2033.94

34.33 34.31

34.40 34.47

34.58 34.63

34.72 34.77

34.91 35.01

35.14 35.22

35.21 35.44

35.34 35.60

35.78 36.30

36.5736.2836.02

35.59

35.6835.5935.42

35.4735.37

35.3135.16

35.0334.92

34.8034.80

34.6834.66

34.4734.49

34.62 34.66

34.87 34.97

35.04 35.06

35.16 35.31

35.53 35.63

35.70 35.81

35.73 35.76

35.86 36.06

36.38 36.80

36.97

37.1436.78

36.26

36.3136.33

36.70

36.5136.02

36.0936.05

35.9535.9035.83

35.91

35.7935.5535.44

35.3835.18

35.07

34.9534.7634.83

35.07

35.04 35.16

35.18 35.45

35.66 35.73

35.89 36.06

36.12

36.12

35.9635.86

35.7835.70

35.4035.20

35.3535.33

35.23

34.88

35.33 35.42 34.89

35.38

35.64 35.37

35.40 35.84 36.23

36.59

35.79

35.6735.5935.38

35.12

34.9635.47

35.5235.29

35.35 35.43 35.40

35.30

34.93 35.13

35.38 35.75

35.88

36.43 36.66 36.63

36.8536.72

36.7036.43

36.3036.08

35.8535.55

35.0335.37

35.2835.46

35.44

35.28

35.29 35.18

35.31 35.50

35.72 35.88

36.11 36.41

36.40 36.84

36.86 36.97

37.17

36.9936.72

36.4936.18

35.9035.67

35.4835.34

35.1635.2435.03

34.96

34.88 34.92

35.22 35.20

35.27 35.46

35.67 35.83

36.01 36.20

36.52 36.85

37.16

37.11

36.8936.68

36.3036.19

36.0335.77

35.3235.17

35.0335.05

35.0034.93

34.95

35.07 35.15

35.39 35.63

35.94 36.21

36.42 36.59

36.95 37.04

37.25

37.11

37.16

36.8336.73

36.5436.3236.00

35.70

35.4335.2335.20

35.02

34.96 35.22

35.18 35.31

35.85 36.08

36.41 36.72

36.92 37.05

37.25 36.89

36.87

37.1737.06

37.0036.75

36.4736.2336.05

35.45

35.2634.9834.77

34.47

34.67 35.63

35.85 36.25

36.37 36.53

36.76 36.99

37.12 37.03

37.05 36.95

35.03

35.1835.11

35.0634.79

34.8834.93

34.8634.65

34.4334.26

34.0934.05

34.32

34.53 34.64

34.72 34.85

34.96 34.91

34.69 34.62

35.12 35.14 35.08

34.80

34.9335.10

34.9834.59

34.0234.13

34.3934.98

34.8834.85

34.9134.7934.64

34.37

34.05

33.98 34.29

34.61 34.84 34.96

34.94

34.95 34.98

34.74 34.05 34.33

34.77 34.92

34.93

34.6834.62

34.7534.7534.59

33.9134.48

34.9534.93

34.9134.99

34.9034.79

34.3333.86

33.80 34.14

34.46 34.69

34.78

34.50 34.52 34.70

33.74 33.75

34.59 34.52

34.45

34.52

34.34

34.2534.27

34.3533.62

34.1034.53

34.2634.30

34.61

34.4834.3634.08

33.77

33.55

33.76 34.09

34.22 34.43

34.37 34.19

34.45 34.18

33.47 34.11

34.11 34.17

34.23

34.04

33.9533.97

34.0434.12

34.26

34.2134.2134.19

34.0733.90

33.6933.6033.34

33.87
33.93

33.88

33.94
33.51

33.43

33.25
33.15

33.11

33.05

32.91

33.02

EP

EP

EP

33.76 33.98 33.89

33.93 34.45 34.61

34.71 34.75 34.93

35.00 35.20 35.34

35.10

35.23

35.2734.99

34.9234.7234.52

34.4634.3634.11

33.7933.7533.56

33.25 33.24 33.46

33.48 33.65

33.82 34.10 34.19

34.27 34.48 34.74

34.88 35.13

34.85

34.5934.3734.10

33.8833.7233.65

33.4533.4133.44

33.3833.3133.36

33.44

33.34 33.28 33.25

33.33 33.27 33.14

33.26 33.32 33.63

33.95 34.22 34.44

34.70

34.74

34.3234.08

33.8133.5733.35

33.2733.2533.2533.21

33.3033.45

33.5033.35

33.32

33.3933.35

33.29

33.39

TIE

33.31 33.31

33.36 33.25 33.25

33.23 33.32 33.47

33.53 33.76 33.92

34.12 34.34 34.66

34.5734.2334.14

33.9533.7733.60

33.6033.5533.57

33.8033.68

33.5733.1933.26

33.33

33.30

33.57 33.29

33.32

34.09

34.41

34.42 34.63

PT

33.4
6

33.60

33.77

33.77

33.77

33.63
33.49

33.48

33.4133.3633.4033.39
33.50

33.4
7

33.4
5

33.2
8

33.3
5

33.3
5

34.69

35.03

35.31

35.53

35.40

35.17

34.86

34.58

34.38

34.33

34.10

34.12

34.05

34.02

33.8
5

33.88

33.47

33.13

33.5
3

33.81

33.58

33.75 33.79

33.56

33.71 33.46

33.6333.75

33.29

33.32

33.73

33.92

33.28

32.93

33.16

33.04 33.32 33.63

33.94 34.06 34.19

34.18

34.7934.5334.55

34.3934.37

34.3734.2834.24

33.5833.3933.1932.91

32.9633.0533.54

33.68 32.95

32.95

33.60

33.64 33.19 33.02

33.00

32.88

33.46 33.72 33.74

34.39 34.50 34.40

34.48 34.63 34.68

34.70 34.79 34.91

34.86

34.9334.9634.94

34.9134.9034.79

34.6234.7634.81

34.4034.1833.66

34.28 34.71 34.80

35.05 34.65 34.82

34.97 35.07 35.10

35.18 35.05

35.0435.33

35.3435.3635.36

35.1334.9235.24

34.9534.8234.84

34.2233.1032.98

33.71

34.01

33.33 33.16 34.07 34.89

34.95 34.96 35.31

35.24 34.97 35.30

35.54 35.59 35.53

35.55 35.50

35.70

35.7435.7335.73

35.4935.1535.07

35.4635.4835.1235.26

35.1134.2833.2133.24

34.18

34.29 33.45

33.34 34.19 35.11

35.26 35.46 35.58 35.41 34.86

35.05 35.45 35.84

35.87 35.85 35.81

35.85

35.8835.9435.94

35.8735.6335.18

34.7034.7635.4135.3834.85

34.81

34.43

34.4434.39

34.37

34.31

34.59

34.98 34.79 34.55

34.78 34.73 34.78

34.82 34.97 35.18 35.48

35.75 35.81

35.87 35.80 35.73

35.4635.41

35.5135.6335.78

35.6335.2134.9134.81

34.9734.98

34.53

34.5434.88

34.97

35.21 34.95 34.93

35.07 35.28 35.57

35.58 35.48 35.32

35.22

34.8734.9835.2235.36

35.5035.5235.35

35.1135.4235.58

35.93 35.65 35.30 35.26

35.70 35.61 35.28 35.05

34.92 34.71 34.63

34.4634.4934.67

34.7735.1535.70

35.9935.8735.7136.18

36.1835.80

35.64

35.65 35.55 35.77 36.31 36.42

36.27 36.25 35.89

35.47 35.09 34.83

34.59 34.52

34.5834.5234.61

35.0835.1335.41

35.9536.3436.49

36.5336.5535.8535.72

35.91

36.01 36.65 36.59

36.41 36.30 35.87

35.25 35.02 35.17 35.05 34.62

34.56 34.55

34.6434.5934.71

35.1935.2235.10

35.6436.1936.44

36.6936.8436.84

36.96

36.76

36.42 36.14 35.56

35.05 35.03 35.00 34.86

34.72 34.64

34.9834.9334.96

35.0635.1135.14

35.3436.0236.38

36.6136.95

37.12 37.00

36.67 36.35 35.72 35.56

35.40 35.45

35.36 35.34 35.43

37.1537.37

37.42

37.41

36.98

36.60

36.17

36.21

CB

36.17 35.79 35.90 35.91

35.86

35.71

35.94

35.89

35.98

36.03

36.08

36.1636.1736.2036.21

36.28

36.35

36.44

36.60

36.74

36.8036.7836.8336.86

36.95

36.87

36.9336.98

36.02

35.9936.07

36.1136.17

36.2336.17

36.2336.30

36.34

36.4836.55

36.69

36.8136.85

36.90

36.9236.99

37.01

37.0137.02

37.03

35.98

36.00

36.05

36.1336.18

36.24

36.25

36.29

36.30

36.40

36.4936.55

36.64

36.7836.8536.9036.9436.98

37.04

37.1437.14

37.00 BT

TP

LP

MH

CL37.06

LP

36.47

LP

WST36.42

BT

G36.08

LP

G35.86

MHCL36.13

36.09

36.04

36.03

36.14

36.2236.29

36.31

36.35

36.46

36.52

36.61

36.7836.82

36.8136.81

36.81

36.82

36.76

36.68

36.65

36.65

36.55

36.59

36.77

36.66

36.63

36.6236.66 36.70 36.40

36.61

36.54

36.35

36.30

36.23

36.21 36.16 36.19 36.17

36.08

36.02 35.96

36.02

36.16

36.9
236.81

34.12

34.17

34.20

34.24

34.25

34.32

34.37

34.46

34.51

34.60

34.67

34.73

34.71
34.73

34.76

34.80
34.79

34.89

35.03

35.27

35.48

35.64

35.76

35.88

36.00

36.04

36.06

36.11
36.13

36.19

36.24

36.35

36.50

36.64 36.66

36.67

36.70

36.73

36.72

36.74

36.78

36.78
36.83

36.91

34.13

34.22

34.25

34.28

34.32

34.38

34.42

34.48

34.55

34.58

34.77

34.78
34.73

34.75

34.77

34.81

34.83

34.95

35.12

35.29

35.55

35.66

35.84

35.95

36.05

36.06

36.06

36.14

36.21
36.28

36.33

36.46

36.57

36.73 36.68

36.70

36.74

36.80

36.82
36.82

36.84

36.87

36.85

36.91

36.95

36.90

36.92

36.86

36.85

36.78

36.80

36.73

36.70

36.61

36.37

36.37

36.37

36.32

36.28

36.17

36.16

36.17

36.02

35.88
35.87

35.72

35.52

35.35

35.15

34.92

34.79

34.76

34.73

34.7
9

34.79

34.73

34.64

34.71

34.17

34.27

34.28

34.31

34.34

34.45

34.47

34.56

34.49

35.91

35.8135.82

35.79

35.91

35.93

36.03

36.12

36.22

36.11

36.43

36.81

36.99

37.08 37.07 37.11

36.99

37.07

37.13

37.09

37.40

37.49

37.53

37.42

37.66

37.27

36.87

36.24

36.13

35.98 36.04 35.64 35.86 35.69

35.75 35.66

35.57

34.93

34.72

34.72

34.58

34.78

34.67

34.55

34.47

34.55

34.55

34.42

34.3
2

34.3
7

34.6
9

34.8
4

35.21

35.5
2

35.7
8

35.86
35.47

35.59

35.1
3

34.5
9

34.6
2

34.5
5

34.64

34.24

34.66

34.72

34.67

34.62

34.5834.68

34.74

34.64

34.42

34.25

34.39

34.31

34.09

34.11

33.67

33.75

31.64

31.96

31.89

31.77

31.73

31.53

31.48

31.45

31.30

31.28

31.45

31.67

31.53

31.53

31.25

31.27

31.34

31.21

31.43

31.46

31.28

31.39

31.29

31.27

31.42

31.27

31.16

31.26

31.20

31.29

31.05

31.06

31.26

31.26

31.16

31.06

31.03

31.20

31.19

31.10

30.95

30.82

30.96

31.20

31.21

31.36

31.14

31.03

30.82

30.82

30.84

31.13

31.21

30.85

30.69

30.70

30.87

31.10

31.81

31.52

31.42

31.54

31.84

31.63

31.49

31.56

31.69

31.67

31.68

31.71 31.91

31.65

31.62

31.72

31.70

31.72

31.77

31.93

31.75

31.81

31.76

31.95

31.96 31.8231.81

31.71

31.68

31.59

31.80

31.78

31.82

31.68

31.87

31.96

31.99

32.02

31.97

32.38

32.75

32.51

32.27

32.38

32.27

32.34

32.27

32.05

32.24

32.19

32.24

32.44

32.32

MHCL32.69

32.41

32.65

32.4
1

32.25

32.32

32.3
5

32.1
8

32.1
9

32.1
5

31.94

32.17

32.13

32.0
3

32.13

32.1
6

32.3
1

31.98

31.8
4

31.9
3

32.04

32.0
6

31.97

31.98

31.76

31.70

31.84

31.76

31.85

31.77

32.12

32.11

32.11

32.1332.16

32.15

32.23
32.23

32.24

32.2632.27

32.25

NP

ICCL32.34

LP

32.86

32.82

32.68

32.63

32.59

32.49

32.45

32.43

32.26

32.24

32.28

32.25

32.22
32.14

32.14

32.08

EP

EP

EP

EP

LP

WST

GST

BT

G34.38

TIE

LP

FH G

34.78

WST

BT

LP

BT

LP

WST

LP

G

G

36.15

36.09

MH

CL36.55

LP

FH

WST

LP

GST

36.93

36.82

36.63

36.51

36.40

36.30

36.22

36.22

36.22

36.13

36.09

35.94

35.78

35.66

35.55

35.35

35.14

34.98

34.82

34.74

34.71

34.62

34.57

34.46

34.43

34.38

34.36

34.33

34.29

34.25

34.27

WST 34.06

34.0334.11

34.14

34.22

34.30

34.31

NP

RS

SP

35.50

35.42
35.65

35.66
35.54

35.60

35.71

WST

35.64

35.81

36.02
36.03

36.07

36.15

36.13

36.14

36.10 36.1836.13

36.15

36.31

36.40

36.61
36.92

36.55

36.52

36.53

36.56

36.49 36.48

36.36

TP

TP

35.59

35.51

35.45

35.34

35.12

35.05

34.96

34.88

34.78

34.69

34.64

34.58

34.47

34.39

34.35

34.32

34.28

34.23

34.1
2

34.05

33.99

33.8
8

33.93

33.4
1

33.4
8

33.5
3

33.5
5

33.46
33.42

33.7
6

33.8
7

33.80
33.82

33.72
33.42

33.31

33.21

33.11

33.06

32.95

32.92

32.93

32.94

32.95

33.00

32.8
8

32.8
3

32.90
32.96

33.11
33.13

33.16

33.11

32.76

MHCL33.22

33.12

33.08

33.06

33.07

32.99

32.96

32.88

32.84

32.79

32.76

32.72

32.67

32.61

32.55

32.53

32.45

32.40

32.35

32.33

32.30

32.25

32.27

32.24

32.28

32.28

32.36

32.39

32.45

32.46

32.51

32.58

32.61

32.68

32.70

32.83

32.76

32.85

32.89

32.96

33.21

33.10

33.10

33.15

33.10

33.13

33.01

32.93

32.90

32.87

32.79

32.76

32.71

32.65

32.62

32.54

32.51

32.47

32.41

32.38

32.35

32.33

32.35

32.35

32.37

32.45

32.48

32.52

32.57

32.61

32.67

32.67

32.77

32.85

32.84

32.92

32.98

32.98

32.99

BT

PT

EP

36.60

36.59

36.70

36.66

36.70

36.82 36.89 37.05

36.92

36.64

36.62

36.65

36.72

36.61

36.75

36.81

36.91

37.10

37.22

37.16
37.18

37.23

37.13

36.77

36.76

37.07
37.29

37.19 37.34 38.05

38.2
3

38.0
9

38.18

38.17

38.30

38.17

38.40

38.56

38.09

38.11

39.21 39.36

PT PT

39.10

39.18

PT

PT

39.07

38.83

38.72

38.27

38.02

37.46

37.60

37.23

37.56

37.3037.05

37.45

37.4137.14

37.02

37.00

37.10

37.55

37.47

37.47

37.21

37.16

37.12

37.08

37.05

37.06

PT

37.3537.1937.28

37.51 37.30 37.47

37.46

37.3237.54

37.70 37.46

37.60

37.74

37.64

37.91

38.07 37.82

37.97

38.19

38.00

38.14

38.30 38.20 38.40

38.50

38.23

38.42

38.42 38.19 38.29

36.9237.25 37.29

36.92

36.85

TIE

TIE

EP

EP

EP

PT

IC

CL32.17

MHCL32.31

IC

CL33.00

MHCL33.44

EIC

33.48

BT

RS

RS

LP

EIC33.60

CB

PT

36.67

36.77

36.91

37.05

37.26

37.25

37.26

37.32

36.99

36.73

36.70

36.92

37.40

37.02

37.22

37.45

37.41

37.36

37.39

37.26

37.07

36.87

36.78

36.72

36.60

36.62

36.78

36.89

36.94

37.15

37.36

37.47

37.52

37.52

37.60

37.64

37.60

38.05

37.84

37.83

37.77

37.68

37.65

37.56

37.37

37.18

37.02

36.92

36.85

36.81

37.16

37.30

37.46

37.65

37.78

37.88

37.90

37.98

37.98

38.14

38.41

38.21

38.15

38.17

38.06

37.39

37.40

37.38

37.51

37.51

37.63

37.80

38.01

38.14

38.23

38.58

38.43

38.18

37.96

37.76

37.64

37.57

37.57

37.49

37.75

37.69

37.73

37.79

37.94

38.18

38.45

38.72

38.48

38.61

38.85

38.70

38.43

38.27

38.08

38.94

39.14

39.12

32.82

32.76

32.63

32.69 32.82

32.91 33.10

33.18 33.47 33.57 33.18

33.33

33.55

33.50

SAP

32.61

32.79

32.74

32.11

32.07

MGG1.4

G1.8

MG

MG

G1.8

G1.5

G0.4

G0.4

G0.3

MG

31.96

31.94

31.96

32.11

32.35

32.30

32.21

32.26

32.16

32.03

31.97

31.77

31.79

G0.8

G1.2

MG

MG

G1.6

G1.4

G1.8

G1.4

G1.6

G1.6

G1.6

G1.7

G1.5

G1.4

G1.2

G1.8

G1.5

G1.3

G1.5

G1.3

G1.5

G2.0

G1.4

G2.4

G2.4

31.82

31.79

31.81

31.88

31.90

31.93

31.67

31.56

31.48

31.56

31.53

31.55

31.62

31.49

31.55

31.37

31.38

31.46

31.44

31.54

31.77

32.35

32.19

33.09

30.84

30.71

30.58

31.55

31.39

31.49

31.76

31.97

32.12

32.00

31.89

31.90

G1.7

MG

MG

G0.5

32.17

32.05

34.63

PT GST

G

G

34.25

33.61

WSV

WSV

BOL

FH WSV

WSV

BOL

BOL

BOL

BOL

G33.28

33.6332.75

32.80

33.7
0

33.80

34.02

34.1634.2034.58

34.8234.98

33.43 33.69

G0.8

G1.1

G0.5

34.06

33.82

33.63

33.50

33.37

MH

CL33.46

34.05

33.98

33.91

33.81

33.73

33.5
8

33.4
4

33.3
5

33.20

34.08

34.08

34.00

33.9
3

33.8
3

33.6
8

33.5
5

33.46

33.28

BT

WSV

33.3
8

33.4
9

33.61

33.75

33.8
2

33.91

34.09 34.06

G1.4

G0.9

G0.4

G0.5

34.05

34.02

G

33.58

33.7
4

33.4
5

33.13
33.1

2

33.4
5

33.31

CB

BT

G0.4

G0.9

G1.2

LP

MG

G33.25

MG

MG

MG

MG

MG

G0.6

MKR

MG

G0.4

G0.8

G1.0

G1.4

DR

DR

32.97

32.98

32.93

32.98

32.98

33.42

33.40

33.33

32.85

32.82

32.8332.84

32.87 32.86

32.86

32.75

32.81

32.81

32.86

MHCL32.85

MHCL32.80 ICCL32.79

ICCL33.03 G1.0

TIE

G0.5

G0.8

MG

G0.6

G0.6G0.6

34.2134.2334.37

DR

32.88

32.86

32.83
32.8

2

32.79

32.74

32.6
9

32.6932.6732.6932.7032.7032.86 32.82

32.80 32.77 32.80

32.8
0

32.84

32.88

32.92
32.9

2

32.96

32.99

G

32.62

ICCL32.69 32.6832.71

32.82

32.76

32.72

MHCL32.72

32.62 32.69

32.75

32.77

32.77

32.72

32.69

32.6
9

32.66

32.6632.61

32.7432.80

32.85 32.86

32.85

32.8
3

32.8
2

32.7
9

32.77

32.7532.74

32.78

32.8
2

32.84

32.84

32.86

32.87

32.82

G

32.72

33.58 33.43

33.45

33.59

33.92

34.11

34.2534.20

34.18

33.92
33.17

32.83

32.85

32.79

32.80

32.84

32.90

32.94 33.02 33.11

33.16

33.20

33.2
8

33.3
7

33.47

33.6
0

33.68

33.71

33.90

34.06

34.17

34.24

34.38

34.66

32.96

32.8
9

32.90

32.94

32.99 33.05

33.12 33.21 33.27

33.29

33.3
6

33.4
7

33.5
6

33.7
0

33.78

33.82

34.02

34.18

34.2834.33

34.4934.75

BOL

BOL

CBCB

CTV

RS

32.95

32.94 32.96 32.99

33.07 33.11 33.17

33.25
33.29

33.4
0

33.4
4

33.05

33.0132.9
5

33.0
1

G32.62

32.69

32.80

32.97

33.15

G32.5732.57

32.59

32.65

32.70

32.76 32.80 32.85

32.88

32.94

32.97

33.00
32.99

32.98

32.9
0

32.85

32.8
0

32.7
1

32.6
5

32.6
1

32.5
5

32.4
8

32.44
32.38

32.31

32.27
32.24

32.22

32.20
32.20

32.1
7

32.19

32.19

32.15

32.18

32.20

32.26

32.31

32.32

32.33

32.36

32.42

32.47

32.52

32.57

32.61

32.67

32.69

32.73

32.74

32.77

32.84

32.92

32.95

32.99

33.06

33.06

32.66 32.70

32.75

32.80 32.86 32.90

32.93

32.98

33.03

33.06

33.08

33.07

33.0
9

33.0
1

32.9
7

32.9
2

32.8
2

32.7
6

32.7
2

32.6
6

32.5
0

32.56
32.50

32.43
32.38

32.33
32.32

32.32
32.31

32.30

32.2
7

32.30

32.27

32.29

32.30

32.36

32.41

32.42

32.45

32.47

32.52

32.57

32.67

32.68

32.73

32.76

32.78

32.80

32.83

32.87

32.92

32.98

33.04

33.08

33.13

33.16

LP

RS

NP

PT

PT

FH

BOL

BOL

BOL

G32.91

BOL

BOL

BOL

BOL

LP

CB

32.51 32.5432.63

32.66 32.74 32.80

32.81

32.91

33.03

33.16

33.27

33.22

33.2
4

LP

33.2
3

32.9
7

32.95

33.09

33.0
1

32.9
0

32.8
2

32.7
5

32.6
6

32.4
5

32.3
8

32.3
6

32.3
0

32.25

32.20

32.14

33.1
9

33.1
1

33.0
2

32.9
0

32.84

32.7
6

32.5
5

32.4
8

32.3
6

32.3
7

32.36

32.31

32.25

MG

MG

G0.9

G0.4 G1.4

MG

G1.6

32.11

32.15

32.27

32.35

32.42

32.51

32.57

32.66

BOL

BOL

BOL

BOL

BOL

BOL

LP

BOL

BOL

BOL

BOL

BOL

BOL

BT

FH

IC

IC

CL32.39

CL32.35

WST

FHFH

WST

FH

IC
IC

CL32.36

CL32.38

CB

CB

LP

RS

33.0
5

32.8
7

32.8
4

32.8
0

32.57

32.8
2

32.8
7

32.88

32.80 32.82

32.90

32.99

33.00

33.0
1

32.9
0

33.0
5

32.9
8

32.8
5

32.84
32.7

1

32.6
5

32.6
1

32.5
0

32.5
2

32.7
3

32.71

32.7831.80

30.6
6

31.74

31.9
3

32.1
3

31.76 32.35

G32.85

SP

G

32.45

32.6
1

32.5
1

32.55

32.5
8

32.6
1

MHCL32.65

32.68

32.7
4

32.9
0

32.88

32.5232.7
1

32.7
9

33.02

MG

G0.9

G1.4

MG

G1.0

G1.1

MG

G1.2

G1.4

G1.4

G1.1

G0.7

G0.8

G0.8

MG

G0.5G0.8

MG

G0.6

G0.6

G0.6

G0.6G0.8

G1.0

32.58

32.37

32.38

32.62

31.84 30.46

32.49

32.0131.80

31.81 31.97 32.47

G0.6 G0.7

G0.7MG

G0.6

G0.6

G0.6 G0.6

G0.6G0.8

G0.9

G0.7

32.36

32.13

31.91

32.36

G0.7

G1.0

G1.3

G0.8G0.8G1.1

G0.9

G0.8G0.5

G0.6

G0.8

G0.6G0.8

G0.7

32.2331.96

G0.8

G0.9

G0.7

G0.8

G0.5

G0.5

G0.5G0.7

G0.8

G0.6

G0.7

G1.0

G0.8

G0.6

G0.9

MG

G0.5

RS

G32.20

32.28 31.73 31.53

31.52

31.56

31.7832.2532.44

32.02

31.83

32.10

31.55

32.10

31.54

32.08

32.22

32.12

31.87

31.67

31.60

31.36

31.44

31.96

G1.1

G1.0

G1.5

G1.0

G0.8

G0.8

31.46

31.30

31.29

31.17

31.10

31.2030.95

31.11

31.11

32.33

31.26

31.05

31.37

31.43

31.40

29.38

29.53

29.39

OP

0.800ØIL29.61

SoL30.41

29.07

30.92

30.71

30.98

30.99

30.9030.63

30.91

30.95
30.98

31.00

30.83

30.76

30.68

30.60

30.4
0

30.6
7

31.3
2

31.40

31.26

31.21

31.45

31.38

31.36

31.29

31.33

31.35

30.37

30.51

30.5
6

30.6
9

30.72

30.9
0

31.7
0

32.5
6

29.62

29.69

30.4
0

29.9
2

30.3
5 30.2

7
30.0

5

29.7
2

29.4429.49

G1.6

31.81

31.68

31.60

31.72

31.82

31.8531.9631.77

31.6031.55

31.7431.6931.5531.32

32.19

32.00

31.3
9

31.9
8

31.8
7

31.88

31.39

31.53

31.66

31.44

31.49

31.56

31.63

31.70

31.74

31.78

31.78

31.62

30.0831.31

29.87

OP

0.270ØIL30.00

SoL30.27

G1.1

G1.1

G1.4

G0.4

G1.1

MG

G0.4

G1.6

G1.1

G1.1

G1.1

32.45

32.36

32.09

32.10

32.04

32.10

32.23

32.14

32.12

32.21

32.01

31.90

31.65

31.66

31.67

G1.0

G0.5

G0.5

MG

G1.5

G1.5

G1.0

G1.4

G1.4

G1.1

G1.0

G1.4

G1.3

G1.3

G1.2

G1.2

G1.1

G1.4

32.48

32.49

32.73

33.05

32.97

32.84

32.78

32.71

33.23

33.20

33.41

34.14

G1.2

G1.2

G1.5

G1.3

G1.3

G1.1

MG

G0.7

G1.0

G0.8

G1.1

G1.4

G1.3

G1.2

MG

G0.8

MG

G0.8

MG

G1.7

G2.1

IC

CL36.26

36.21

35.96

35.43

35.76 36.27

36.08

35.73

35.75

36.02

35.98

35.64

35.26

35.79

MG

G1.5

G1.1

G2.3

G1.8

G3.0

G3.0G2.5G2.0MG

G2.0

G2.5

G1.7

G2.0G3.0

G0.6

MG

G2.3

G3.0

G2.4

EP

G2.0

G1.0

G1.7

G1.7

G2.5

G2.2

MG

G1.6

G1.0

G1.4 G1.3 TP

G1.3

MG

G1.6

TP

34.86

35.03

35.32

35.64

35.93

35.55

35.29

34.92G2.1

MG

MG

G1.8

G1.8

G2.0

G1.8

G1.5

G1.8

G2.2

MG

G1.8

34.80

34.82

34.8134.79G1.0

WST

34.91

35.03

TP

FH

34.60 34.77

34.84

34.90

35.01

35.25

35.38

ICCL34.7335.07

35.03 35.06

35.01IL34.10

34.56

34.79

35.11

35.47

35.72

34.82

34.65

34.39

34.08

34.16

34.23

34.84

34.76

34.59

34.25

36.4235.88

35.65

35.1635.25

34.81

34.0
4

33.89

34.05

34.09

34.43

34.52

34.23

34.44

34.42

34.08

33.87

34.41

33.98

33.71

33.23

33.2
1

33.20

33.24

33.13

33.15

33.07

33.05

32.99

32.95

32.89

32.88

32.84

32.77

32.75

32.56

32.49

32.49

32.3932.45

32.44

32.43

32.56 33.08

33.15

33.23

33.14

33.18

33.40

33.52

33.73 33.91

33.9
4

34.1
1

34.18
34.11

34.23
34.10

34.47

34.67

34.5
0

34.4
3

OP0.225Ø

IL33.59

35.11

35.26

35.32

35.35
35.28

35.10

34.88
34.94

34.72

34.8
0

34.7
8

34.78

34.3334.34

34.0434.23

34.35

34.11

33.92

33.89

33.99

33.83

33.87

33.23

33.2
0

33.22

33.10

33.00

33.11

32.97

32.96

32.85

32.91

32.85

32.67

32.67

32.7
1

33.16 33.10

33.30

33.26

33.33

33.48

33.55

33.76

33.86

34.1
8

34.24

34.05

34.24

34.07

34.38
34.65

34.63

34.5
8

34.50

34.4
2

G0.4 G1.0

34.8
7

35.13

34.75

34.83

34.98

35.3135.22

34.87

34.81
34.9

3

35.0
9

35.4
6

35.42

35.25

34.97
35.02

34.84

35.0
4

34.9
8

34.90

34.6134.52

34.41

34.21

G2.0

G1.8

G2.5

G1.4

G1.0

G1.2

MG

MG

MG

G2.5

33.55

33.52

G2.5

STUMP

G2.5

G1.5

G2.0

MG

G2.5

G1.9

G1.3

G1.3

G2.5

G1.0

MG

MG

G1.7

33.77

33.53

33.59

33.53

33.53

33.91

34.08

34.30

34.11

33.93

33.98

33.87

33.74

33.5133.53

33.51

33.46

33.57

33.50

33.58

33.63

EP

OP

0.600ØIL32.42

OP0.600Ø

IL32.45

33.29

33.19

33.21

33.35

33.28

33.24

33.42

33.35

33.4
2

33.61

33.67

33.57

33.30

33.57

33.53

33.33

32.37

32.3332.25

32.22

32.16

32.14

OP0.525Ø

IL32.01

G3.0

32.13

32.16

32.18

32.13

32.34

32.29

32.34

32.36

G2.0

G1.0

G2.5

G1.7

G2.5

MG

G1.3

MG

G1.0

G1.7

G2.0

G2.0

G1.0

G0.8

G

G

NP

NP

MG

MG

36.90

37.24

36.74

36.98

37.02 TIE

TP

MHCL37.10

36.79

36.86

36.93

36.55

36.67

37.18

37.04

36.83

36.8036.7836.82 36.85

37.00

37.13

37.19

37.08

36.91

36.81

36.86

36.83

38.4
4

38.4
9

38.6
5

38.7
3

38.8
2

38.8
5

38.9
3

39.0
1

39.1
0

MH

CL38.48

G

G

38.37

38.3
5

38.28
38.3

6

PT

WST

LP

MG

BS

MG

MG
MG

MH

CL38.79

G

38.62

LP

TP

G2.0

G2.0

LP

G38.94

WST

G2.2

STUMP

MG

39.00

38.94

38.85

38.60

38.43

38.40

38.25

38.16

38.03

37.81

37.5737.4837.28

37.2
1

36.54

36.61

36.74

36.79

36.90

36.98 37.07

37.22

37.33 37.41 37.54

37.71 37.75

37.83

37.96

38.09

38.16

38.29

38.37

38.42

38.55

38.69 38.74

38.83

38.9
5

38.8738.76

38.62

38.46

38.41

38.30

38.20

38.05

37.84

37.71

37.5137.32

37.30 37.38 37.59

37.72

37.99

38.12

38.22

38.28

38.40

38.53

38.75

38.8
6

SP

G1.6

G1.1

G1.2

G1.4

G1.4

G1.1

G0.3

G1.5

G0.8

G1.3

TP

G1.6

36.57

36.5
5

36.90

36.62

36.6
3

36.61

36.61

36.59

36.65

36.68

36.71

36.72

36.74

36.78

36.84

36.99 37.05 37.13

37.0537.03

37.11

37.12

37.28

37.24

37.26

37.23

37.7
7

37.70

37.7837.73

37.50

37.2534.83

37.26

37.04

36.83

36.77

36.63

36.43

37.28

37.2837.2937.1837.2137.04

37.02
37.11

37.23

ICCL37.07

WSV

WST TIE

36.53

36.7
7

36.64

36.78

36.71

36.85 36.93

37.03

37.12

37.25

37.89 37.93

38.0
8

38.09

37.8237.83

37.78

JC1

JC1A

JC2

JC2A

JC2B

JC3

JC4

JC5

PA1

PA2

PA3

PA4

PA5

PA5A

PA6

PA6A

PA6AA

PA6B

PA7

PA8

PA8A

PA8AA

PA8AC

PA8B

PA8C

PA8D

PA8E

SI1

SO1

SO2

TBM1

TBM2

TBM3

TBM4

TBM5-GPS ONLY SO FAR

TBM6-GPS ONLY SO FAR

WM

WM

34.5234.57

34.65 34.70

34.65
34.66 34.6534.6834.67

34.66

34.6934.70

34.74

34.73

34.76
34.63

34.7534.76

33.57

33.45

33.21

33.42

32.92

32.79

33.78

33.63

33.48

33.45

IC IC

CL33.58 CL33.63

32.95

32.58

32.92

33.46

33.82

33.86

34.31

ICCL34.44

34.60

34.48

34.52

34.50

34.55

34.64

34.71

34.89

34.94

35.13

35.27

34.82

34.77

34.59

34.48

34.60

34.69

34.51

34.51

34.64

34.74

35.03

35.35

34.88

34.59

34.50

34.45

34.41

34.53

34.46

34.78

35.04

34.89

34.79

34.77

34.70

34.56

34.48

34.44

34.18

34.06

34.00

33.70

33.41

32.86

32.69

PT

33.29

33.49

33.71

34.07

34.10

34.29

34.50

34.46

34.58

34.70

34.72

34.83

35.08

35.03

34.76

34.70

34.66

34.59

34.49

34.45

34.30

34.24

34.07

33.75

33.50

33.26

32.84

32.46

32.74

33.21

33.31

33.53

33.84

34.04

34.19

34.35

34.58

34.62

34.60

34.64

34.58

34.80

34.65

34.50

34.49

34.41

34.34

34.28

34.04

33.98

33.84

33.58

33.23

33.03

32.51

32.25

32.10

32.45

32.90

33.03

33.55

33.73

33.81

33.96

34.12

34.17

34.27

34.33

34.4134.21

34.18

34.19

34.09

34.07

33.89

33.76

33.64

33.32

32.90

32.78

32.54

32.05

32.05

32.02

32.29

32.64

32.72

32.92

33.26

33.48

33.62

33.96

34.18

34.17

34.00

34.1834.11

34.04

34.12

33.97

33.83

33.57

33.10

32.73

32.55

32.64

32.29

31.89

31.94

32.26

32.26

32.39

32.41

32.89

33.54

33.92

33.97

34.05

33.96

33.78

33.92

33.73

33.70

33.92

33.93

33.85

33.57

33.06

32.57

32.38

32.37

32.30

32.31

32.04

32.27

32.32

32.48

32.53

32.61

32.70

33.16

33.65

33.84

33.64

33.64

33.85

33.99

33.78

33.44

33.51

33.40

32.92

32.63

32.57

32.51

32.40

32.05

32.21

32.22

32.09

32.30

32.45

32.54

32.53

32.60

32.83

33.00

33.35

33.78

33.88

33.67

33.51

33.15

32.93

32.74

32.61

32.51

32.48

32.39

32.22

32.09

32.11

31.91

32.12

32.31

32.51

32.58

32.49

32.59

32.81

33.14

33.67

33.53 PT

33.3
8 33.40

33.38

33.38

33.43

33.33

32.93

32.64

32.46

32.52

32.51

32.42

32.23

32.07

32.05

31.93

31.96

31.98

32.03

32.26

32.39

32.49

32.42

32.53

32.74

32.89

33.19

32.94

32.72

32.57

32.41

32.36

32.33

32.11

31.98

31.94

31.84

31.76

31.79

31.95

32.14

32.27

32.29

32.45

32.66

32.65

32.7432.60

32.60

32.48

32.37

32.24

32.02

31.83

31.73

31.81

31.75

31.84

31.75

31.79

31.86

32.16

32.36

32.46

32.48

32.53

32.47

32.47

32.32

32.19

31.86

31.70

31.67

31.75

31.56

31.71

31.71

31.81

32.11

32.46

32.40

32.37

32.24

32.05

31.71

31.65

31.55

31.49

31.50

31.59

31.70

31.72

32.05

32.27

32.3332.27

32.20

31.97

31.68

31.59

31.45

31.36

31.56

31.61

31.55

31.70

32.06

32.11

32.0
8

32.06

32.12
32.0

332.02 32.09

31.83
31.8

2

31.79

31.8
1

32.11

31.95

31.72

31.58

31.65

31.56

31.60

31.53

31.58

31.79

31.94

32.09

32.04

31.85

31.65

31.59

31.59

31.46

31.70

31.81

31.92

31.87
32.03

31.91

31.90

31.73

31.76

31.88

31.8931.82

31.8131.79

32.30

32.48 32.59

32.6532.58

32.7
0

32.46

32.14

32.21

31.92

31.63

31.52

31.33

31.63

31.47

31.27

31.43

31.44 31.38

31.38

31.49 31.57

31.8
6

32.0531.72

31.57

32.47

32.27

32.23 32.24 32.28

32.67 33.08

33.10 32.96 32.91

32.84

32.67 33.03

33.33 33.54 33.69

33.56

33.54 33.76

33.79

PTPTPT

32.5532.72

32.5232.6432.30

32.26

32.2132.39

32.40

33.46
33.23

33.00

32.86

32.73

32.64

32.57

32.42

32.42

32.37
32.16

32.22

32.27

32.38

32.41

32.51

32.52

32.46

32.55

32.72
33.01

33.33

33.40

OP0.0Ø

IL32.54SoL32.84

32.56

32.54

32.27

32.14

31.92

31.93

31.83

31.65

31.52

31.47

SoL31.7131.90

31.38

31.64

31.64

31.84

31.95

31.94

32.11

32.32

32.53

32.58

WL32.63

BL32.43

33.77

34.27 34.15

33.92 33.97

33.98 34.08

34.11 34.05 34.15

34.23

34.38

34.58 34.99

35.18

35.31 35.05

35.07 35.22

35.54

35.52

32.66

32.69

33.33

33.43

33.42

33.40

33.03

32.46

32.38

ICCL33.83

33.95

33.8933.89

33.88

33.86

33.85

33.80 33.71 33.82

33.97

33.84

33.88

33.88

33.94

34.19

34.34

34.56

34.53

34.38

34.46

34.5434.56

34.66

34.70

34.64

34.62

34.77

PT 34.81

34.81 PT
34.58

34.30

34.25 34.33

34.42 34.33

34.66

34.62

34.5
8

34.8
1

34.8
7

34.9
0

35.1
6

35.2
6

35.3
3

PT

35.36 35.3
9

32.92

32.9
8

32.9
2

MH

CL33.20

32.99

33.25

33.15

33.37

33.41

33.37

33.38

33.32

33.48

33.48

33.49

33.48

33.59

33.64

33.65

33.71

33.77

33.81

33.82

33.79

33.68

33.67

33.61

33.62

33.57

33.62

33.62

MH

CL34.02

33.59

33.48

33.59

33.30

33.28

33.33

33.50

33.47

33.33

33.64

33.81

33.82

33.74

33.64 33.95

33.99

33.96

33.91

33.78

33.71

33.62

33.51

33.54

33.51

33.39

33.37

33.26

33.14

33.22

33.26

33.38

33.26

33.20

32.89

32.91

32.7232.90

32.84

32.87

33.14

33.05

33.23

33.26

33.22

33.22

33.23

33.38

33.34

33.45

33.52

33.44

33.57

33.58

33.75

33.93

33.88

33.67

33.48

33.50

33.40

33.36

33.38

33.34

33.34

33.16

33.19

33.20

33.30

33.26

33.13

33.24

33.19

32.92

32.78

32.70

32.52

32.67

32.86

33.01

33.21

33.04

33.22

33.28

33.18

33.31

33.26

33.29

33.30

33.32

33.35

33.36

33.47

33.53

33.70

33.92

33.88

33.64

33.48

33.32

33.28

33.23

33.25

33.18

33.31

33.38

33.21

33.28

33.19

33.21

33.14

33.15

32.93

32.87

32.75

32.73

32.73

32.68

32.75

32.92

32.81

32.99

33.10

33.16

33.22

33.25

33.12

33.24

33.22

33.11

33.09

33.14

33.16

33.21

33.39

33.45

33.77

33.75

33.43

33.34

33.19

33.16

33.08

33.15

32.94

33.02

33.08

33.00

33.17

33.19

33.20

33.00

32.98

32.73

32.87

32.84

32.73

32.66

32.80

32.93

32.62

32.76

32.88

33.01

33.02

33.05

32.85

32.84

32.80

32.79

32.81

33.01

33.08

33.17

33.27

33.46

33.53

33.73

33.60

33.30

33.25

33.13

32.97

32.86

32.78

32.73

32.82

32.80

32.83

32.90

32.77

32.88

32.65

32.63

32.47

32.71

32.57

32.53

32.20

32.32

32.51

32.39

32.45

32.52

32.7332.69

32.47

32.39

32.25

32.43

32.16

32.44

32.46

32.39

32.59

32.60

32.73

32.81

32.74

32.67

32.46

32.69

32.72

32.58

32.77

32.74

32.84

32.81

32.76

32.70

32.63

32.75

32.91

33.02

33.17

33.30

33.47

33.38

33.17

33.06

32.98

32.82

32.71

32.62

32.78

32.75

32.78

32.87

32.79

32.80

32.91

33.13

33.11

33.34

33.20
33.12

32.96
33.02

32.87

32.79

32.78

32.6632.5
2

32.78
32.81

32.59

32.64

32.60

32.65
32.60

32.68

32.80

32.88

33.00

33.16

33.22 33.26

32.88

32.54

32.37

32.25

32.02

31.95

32.01

32.41

32.71

32.78

32.71

32.67

32.59

32.7032.65

32.69

32.66

32.69

OP

0.100Ø

OP

0.100Ø

OP0.150Ø

OP0.150Ø

IL32.03IL32.03

IL31.98

IL31.95

32.2
6

OP

0.100ØIL32.21

32.89

32.79

32.71
32.83

32.87

32.97

32.95 32.87

32.81 32.70

32.8
4

32.82

32.85
32.86

32.75

32.8332.79

32.79

32.8033.15

32.91

32.94

32.8
9

32.9
0

32.81
32.91

33.70

33.76

33.79

33.76

33.72

33.73

33.68

33.44

33.5333.50

33.57

33.68

33.72

33.71

33.75

33.79

33.47

Path

Path

3

Sinks

Stonebridge

O
LD

 S
CH

O
O

L 
LA

NE

D
rain

Walton Fox

Def

33.2m

St Paul's Park

Garden Stre
et

16

23

CR

Track

D
rain

14
9

14
7

Mount Pleasant

C
F

Drain

Path (um)

S Gantry

W
ard Bdy

Path (um)

14
6

22

13
9

15
0

15
2

1

Bowling Green

Vicarage

14
0

CROSTO
N R

OAD

28

20

1

5

KELLET AC
R

E 14

49

12

AVENUE

73

68

1

6

12

LO
W

R
Y C

LO
SE

12

15

FB

CONSTABLE

11

Play Area

3

CE Primary School

98

South View
10

FW

D

FF

SL SL

Almond Cotts

Def

Resolution

LORD'S AVENUE

80

12

14

34

9

70

Lostock

1

2

13

Court

82

Path

Pr
os

pe
ct

 V
ie

w

11

LOSTOCK VIEW

17 1

21

Sub Sta

112

ALB
RIG

HTO
N C

LO
SE

147

27

WARD STREET

Works

125

5

11

40

16

36

El Sub Sta

18

CLOSE

27

33

1

14

26

12

25

22

2

21

35

37

11

23

30

63

4

15

24

Drain

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Pond

44.8m

Pond

Drain

D
ra

in

Mayflower

38.1m

Issues

Drain

Brookhouse

D
rain

Drain

Sinks

39.6m

Issues

House

ETL

O
LD

 S
CH

O
O

L 
LA

NE

D
ra

in

Issues

Drain

Elmar

Old School

Stoney Lane House

Cuerden Green

Drain

D
ra

in

Path (um)

42.1m

GP

STAN
IFIELD

 LAN
E

D
ra

in

Drain

Well

Settling Ponds

Conveyors

Hopper

Drain

Pond

D
ra

in

ED & Ward Bdy

Ward Bdy

ED
 & W

ard Bdy

0.75

ED & Ward Bdy

Sports

Path & Cycle Way

Ri
ve

r L
os

to
ck

Lostock

Sirod

El Sub Sta

1

145

Fowler Lane Bridge

14
1

Yewdale

23.9m

3

FARINGTON ROAD

30.2m

FB

4

2

8

6

1

5

2

7

3

Nursery

Brookside

40

29.6m
Villa

Junction

FARINGTON ROAD

Drain

Farington

SL

Drain

Drain

Oakfield

3

D
rain

1

Drain

Rigby's

37.5m

Lynnhurst

Tanks

Path (um
)

Drain

House

Orchard Cottage

LOSTOCK LANE
Stone Bridge

5

Ford

Stoneswood

LOSTOCK LANE

Dr
ai

n

1

Issues

Pond

Def

Path (um)

Balancing Pond

Corner View

Drain

W
ard Bdy

Path (um)

Path (um)

D
rain

57

51

12
7

41

4

Hall

11
5

St Paul's Church

12

30

44

45

78

23

8

2

18

45

DRIVE

36

7

38.7m

8

4
2

5

De
f

CR

Farington Moss St Paul's

11

United
House

CF

24

110

Bridge

9
Helv

ell
yn

10

5

LOSTOCK SQUARE

8

35.1m

78

Cuerden Green Mill

Playground

28

21

1

100

7
13

4

20

33

1

2

ESS

El

116

137

29

48

14

MALTON

56

2

14

El

17

23

41

2

TU
R

N
ER

 AVEN
U

E 1

19

12

20

17

9

35

7

Path

Sub Sta

34

62

BR
AC

KE
NB

UR
Y

1

Pond

Pond

Pond

Issues

D
ra

in

STONEY LANE
Farm

Pickering

Walmsleys

Fieldside

40.5m

Cottage

Drain

Sinks

Glenfern

Tr
ac

k

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

Sinks

Pond

Pond

Pond

Track

D
ra

in

Pond

42.1m

Pond

Pond

Drain

ED & Ward Bdy

Lyndene

34.7m

Subway

Willow Barn

Lostock

Lostock Farm Cottage

Farm

Track

Rive
r

STONEY LANE (TRACK)

SL

MP

Orchard

River Lostock

32.0m

15
6

16
6

Dra
in

Pond

49

Fowler Lane Bridge

Yew Tree Farm

White Houses

Posts

15
3

53

Drain

FOW
LER LANE

Issues

Path

Dr
ain

ED & Ward Bdy

16
5

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

WB

1

33.8m

40.2m

MP 19.0

ED & W
ard Bdy

ED & W
ard

 Bdy

Sherdley

Farington

Sinks

Sinks

Dra

2

Facility

W
ar

d 
Bd

y

River Lostock

FOW
LER LANE

Brooklyn

FOWLER LANE

RWP

RWP RWP
RE

L:\P3000932\C\DRAW\LCCC-BDP-ZZ-00-DR-C-50_30-1000_1002_DRAINAGE STRATEGY P08.DWG

@ A1
DRAWING TITLE

DRAWING No. REVISION

SCALE

CLIENT

DATEDRAWN CHECKEDREVISION

KEY PLAN

PROJECT TITLE

DATE

BDP JOB NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

BUILDING DESIGN PARTNERSHIP SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY USE MADE
OF THIS DOCUMENT OTHER THAN FOR THAT WHICH IT WAS PREPARED AND ISSUED.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOULD BE CHECKED ON SITE.

DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING.

ANY DRAWING ERRORS OR DIVERGENCES SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF BUILDING DESIGN PARTNERSHIP AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN BELOW.

ISO 27001 CLASSIFICATION

11 Ducie Street
PO BOX 85
Picadilly Basin
Manchester
M60 3JA
United Kingdom

T +44 [0]161 828 2200
www.bdp.com

DRAINAGE STRATEGY
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
SHEET 3 OF 3

LCCC-BDP-ZZ-00-DR-C--50_30-1002

1:500

JUN 2021

P7

P1 30/07/21FIRST ISSUE ARJ DN
P2 06/08/21COMMENTS INCORPORATED ARJ DN
P3 03/12/21VE CHANGES INCORPORATED ARJ DN
P4 12/01/22UPDATED TO SUIT LATEST LAYOUT ARJ DN
P5 11/02/22UPDATED TO SUIT LATEST LAYOUT ARJ DN
P6 11/03/22ARJLLFA COMMENTS INCORPORATED DN
P7 12.04.22MASTERPLAN LAYOUT UPDATED ARJ DN
P8 22.07.22UPDATED TO SUIT LATEST LAYOUT EH DN

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN METRES UNLESS STATED
OTHERWISE.

2. THIS DRAWING SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH
ALL OTHER RELEVANT ARCHITECTURAL AND
ENGINEERING DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE
ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY SO THAT CLARIFICATION CAN BE
SOUGHT PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

4. UNDERGROUND SERVICES MAY BE PRESENT IN THE
AREA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH THE PRECISE
LINE AND DEPTH OF ALL SERVICES PRIOR TO
COMMENCING ANY EXCAVATION WORKS

5. ALL LEVELS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE INDICATIVE
ONLY, BASED ON PRELIMINARY MASTERPLAN LAYOUTS
AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE FOLLOWING DETAILED
DESIGN. THEY SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR
CONTRACTUAL OR COST COMMITMENT PURPOSES.
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ALL DRAINAGE INFORMATION ON THIS DRAWING IS SUBJECT TO
CHANGE AS THE SCHEME IS DEVELOPED AS THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION IS EITHER YET TO BE FINALISED OR DETERMINED.

· PLANNING CONSENT
· DEVELOPMENT FINISHED LEVELS
· EXISTING DRAINAGE ALIGNMENT & LEVELS
· RAINWATER PIPE POSITIONS & FLOW RATES
· SURFACE WATER DISCHARGE RATE & POINT OF CONNECTION
· VOLUMES & EXTENTS OF SURFACE WATER ATTENUATION
· FOUL WATER POP-UP POSITIONS & FLOW RATES
· FOUL WATER EMERGENCY STORAGE VOLUME
· PROPOSED DRAINAGE COVER & INVERT LEVELS
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0.2m INTERVALS

MINOR SURFACE CONTOUR
0.1m INTERVALS

EXISTING DRAINAGE DITCH

EXISTING SW CULVERT

EXISTING FEATURE TO BE REMOVED/
ABANDONED

PROPOSED SW DRAIN

PROPOSED SW RISING MAIN

PROPOSED ROAD GULLY & 150Ø CONNECTION

PROPOSED PERMEABLE PAVEMENT

PROPOSED SW CULVERT

PROPOSED FILTER DRAIN & 600Ø CATCHPIT
WITH PERFORATED PIPE

PROPOSED FW DRAIN

PROPOSED RWP & 100Ø CONNECTION

PROPOSED RODDING EYE
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